
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Sue McGonigal 

 
 

 
Date: 23 April 2014 
Ask For: Anona Somasundaram 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577046 
Email: anona.somasundaram@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

1 MAY 2014 
 
A meeting of the Constitutional Review Working Party will be held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 
1 May 2014 in the Council Chamber, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Independent Members: Dr Jonathan Sexton (Chairman), Mrs Janet Bacon (Vice-Chairman)  
 
Councillors: Hayton, Nicholson, Watkins and Wright 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   

 To receive any declarations of interests.  Members are advised to consider the extract 
from the Standard Board Code of Conduct for Members, which forms part of the 
Declaration of Interest Form at the back of this Agenda.  If a Member declares an 
interest, they should complete that Form and hand it to the Officer clerking the meeting.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Constitutional Review Working Party meeting held on 13 
March 2014, copy attached.  
 

4. POSSIBLE REVIEW OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES, PARTICULARLY IN 
RELATION TO OPPORTUNITIES FOR BACKBENCH MEMBERS' PARTICIPATION AT 
MEETINGS OF FULL COUNCIL (Pages 5 - 26) 

 

 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda 
 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2014 at 10.00 am in Council Chamber, Cecil 
Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Dr Jonathan Sexton (Chairman) (Independent Member of the 
Standards Committee); Mrs Janet Bacon (Independent Member of 
the Standards Committee); and Councillors: Hayton, Nicholson, 
Watkins & Wright 
 

In Attendance: Councillor King  
 

 
22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

23. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
On the proposal of Councillor Watkins, seconded by Councillor Hayton, it was AGREED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Constitutional Review Working Party held on 30 
October 2013 be approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

24. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

25. SOCIAL MEDIA GUIDANCE FOR COUNCILLORS  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Nicholson, seconded by Councillor Hayton and AGREED 
TO RECOMMEND to Standards Committee that the Social Media guidance for 
Councillors, as attached as Annex 1 to the report, be approved. 
 

26. CIPFA CODE OF PRACTICE ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT  
 
It was AGREED TO RECOMMEND to Standards Committee: 
 

1. That the clauses as set out in Annex 1 to the report be approved; 
 

2. That the consequential changes to the responsibilities of the Section 151 Officer 
in relation to Treasury Management, as set out at Annex 2 to the report, be 
approved. 

 
27. RECORDED VOTES AT BUDGET MEETINGS OF THE COUNCIL - TO AMEND 

COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE NO. 21  
 
On the proposal of Councillor Nicholson, seconded by Councillor Watkins, it was 
AGREED TO RECOMMEND to Standards Committee that the recommendation as set 
out at paragraph 3.1 of the report be adopted, namely: 
 
“THAT Council Procedure Rule 21 be amended as follows: 
 

1. New Council Procedure Rule 21.6: 
 
“21.6  Recorded votes at Council budget decision meetings 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 
 

A recorded vote will be required at a meeting of the Council on 
motions, amendments or substantive motions relating to the 
approval of the budget or setting of council tax, whereby there shall 
be recorded in the minutes the names of the Members who cast a 
vote for the motion/ amendment or against the motion/amendment 
or who abstained from voting. As this is a mandatory standing order 
under the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) Regulations 2001, it 
cannot be suspended under Council Procedure Rule 29.1”;  and 

 
2. Amended Council Procedure Rule 21.3 

 
 “21.3  Show of hands 

 
Unless a recorded vote is demanded under Rule 21.4 or required under 
Rule 21.6, the Chairman will take the vote by show of hands (and a count 
if requested), or by means of an electronic voting system, or if there is no 
dissent, by the affirmation of the meeting.” 

 
Electronic Voting 
 
The question of whether to re-introduce electronic voting in the Council Chamber 
was raised by a Member.   Some Members expressed the view that electronic 
voting was not ideal because members of the public would not be able to see 
how individual Members had voted.  Glenn Back, Democratic Services & Scrutiny 
Manager, advised that the electronic voting component of the recently installed 
recording system could display how each Member voted.    
 
It was NOTED that this was a matter that could be considered as part of the 
induction process following the 2015 district elections. 

 
28. BUSINESS CONSIDERED AT BUDGET-SETTING MEETINGS - TO REVIEW 

COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 2.0  
 
On the proposal of Councillor Watkins, seconded by Councillor Hayton, it was AGREED 
TO RECOMMEND to Standards Committee: 
 

1. THAT Option 1, as set out in the recommendation at paragraph 5.1.1 of the report 
be adopted, namely: 

 
“Exclude from the budget-setting meeting agendas all items that do not relate to 
the budget, with the exception of the essential items of apologies for absence, 
minutes of previous meeting and declarations of interests, subject to a 
qualification similar to that used by Norfolk council as follows: 

 
-  subject to the Chairman having discretion to accept additional items; but 

only in exceptional or urgent circumstances.” 
 

2. THAT the suggested amendment to Council Procedure Rule 2.0 relating to 
Option 1, as set out at Annex 1 to the report, be approved. 

 
29. TO REVIEW APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES TO ATTEND MEETINGS  

 
Upon the report being discussed, a Member expressed the view that as the Planning 
Committee was ‘apolitical’ in nature, it should not matter from which political group a 
substitute to attend meetings of that committee is selected.    
 

Page 2



3 
 

However, it was also suggested that as political balance rules applied to the Planning 
Committee and the political composition of the pool of substitutes mirrored that of the 
Committee, it seemed consistent that a substitute appointed to attend a meeting should 
be from the same political group as the committee member appointing them.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Nicholson and seconded by Councillor Watkins: 
 
“THAT the Working Party RECOMMENDS to Standards Committee that Council 
Procedure Rule 5 and Clause 9 of the Protocol for the Guidance of Planning Committee 
Members and Officers be amended, as indicated at Annexes 1 and 2 to the report, 
respectively.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, this motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

30. REGISTERS OF INTERESTS AND GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY FOR OFFICERS - TO 
AMEND FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES TO REFLECT CURRENT PRACTICE  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Nicholson, seconded by Councillor Hayton and AGREED 
TO RECOMMEND to Standards Committee: 
 
“THAT the amendments as set out at Annex 1 to the report be approved.” 
 
The following previous practices were referred to by Members and it was NOTED that 
these could be subject to further consideration at a future meeting of the Working Party: 
 

1. that of circulating updates of the constitution to Members at full council meetings; 
 

2. that of referring up to full council any planning applications which represented a 
departure from Thanet Local Plan. 

 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 10.55 am 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
REVIEW OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES TO ENHANCE BACKBENCH MEMBERS’ 
PARTICIPATION AT MEETINGS OF FULL COUNCIL 
 
To: Constitutional Review Working Party – 1 May 2014 
 
By: Glenn Back, Democratic Services & Scrutiny Manager 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: N/A 
 

 
Summary: To consider a report that was referred to the Constitutional Review 

Working Party by the Overview & Scrutiny Panel. 
 
For Decision  
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 11 March 2014, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel considered the report 

and annexes which are attached (Annexes 1 to 4).The Panel agreed to refer the report to 
the Constitutional Review Working Party for further consideration, but did not suggest that 
any further information should be obtained or presented to the Working Party. 

 
2.0 The Current Situation  
 
2.1 The Working Party is invited to consider the report to the Panel and to make 

recommendations on any of the topics covered, as it feels appropriate. 
 
3.0 Corporate Implications 
 
3.1 Financial and VAT 
 
3.1.1 No specific additional budget need arises directly from this report, although the adoption 

of several of the options may have indirect resource implications, for example, in terms of 
the need to support more frequent, or more complex, types of meetings. 

 
3.1.2 For example, if additional (or more complex) meetings of Council need to be arranged, 

that would require additional support from the Democratic Services team, both in terms of 
preparation for, and attendance at, evening meetings. Overtime is not payable for 
attendance at evening meetings, but the Council’s flexi-time scheme would allow time to 
be taken off in-lieu during normal working hours. There would therefore be a direct impact 
on the ability of the team to cover other work. It is possible that if a sufficient number of 
extra meetings need to be serviced, that the additional work could no longer be 
accommodated through the flexi-scheme and additional resources might be needed. 
These implications could be investigated further should the Constitutional Review 
Working Party wish to pursue specific options outlined in the accompanying report. 

 
3.1.3 In a similar way, if Council Procedure Rules permit questions without notice, or a state of 

the district debate, it may be necessary for there to be more officer support present at 
Council meetings from outside of Democratic Services. Similar arguments as above 
would apply in terms of the impact this could have on coverage of other duties within the 
normal working day. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



3.2 Legal 
 
3.2.1 Any constitutional changes arising from recommendations of the Panel must be 

considered by the Constitutional review Working Party, then Standards Committee, 
before being adopted by Council. 

 
3.3 Corporate 
 
3.3.1 The options outlined in the report would affect the Council’s constitution, and in 

particular, the Council Procedure Rules, but may also affect other elements (e.g. the 
Overview & Scrutiny Procedure Rules).   

 
3.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
3.4.1 None directly arising from the report. 
  

 
4.0 Recommendation 
 
4.1 That the Working Party considers the report and decides whether to make any 

recommendations to Standards Committee. 
 

5.0 Decision Making Process 
 

5.1  Any recommendation of the Constitutional Review Working Party will be referred to 
the Standards Committee which, in turn, will make recommendations to Council for 
final adoption. 

              

Future Meeting if applicable: Date: 

Standards Committee 6 June 2014  

Council 10 July 2014  

 

Contact Officer: Glenn Back, Democratic Services & Scrutiny Manager, ext 7187 

Reporting to: Harvey Patterson, Corporate & Regulatory Services Manager and 
Monitoring Officer, ext 7005 

 

Annex List 
 

Annex 1 Report to Overview & Scrutiny Panel (OSP) 

Annex 2 Comparative CPRs [Annex 1 to OSP report] 

Annex 3 Comparative analysis across 12 councils [Annex 2 to OSP report] 

Annex 4 Examples of other options [Annex 3 to OSP report] 

 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

 

 
POSSIBLE REVIEW OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES, 
[...]
t the suggestions may well fit the 
framework of Overview and Scrutiny meetings as well as that of Council meetings.  

  
3.0 Reviews undertaken by two other Councils to enhance backbench Members’ 

participation at full council meetings 

3.1 Evidence of two studies similar to that currently commissioned by the Panel was 

found: firstly, that by Epping Forest District Council in 2005/06; and, secondly, that by 

Croydon Council in 2007. 

Page 9



 

 

 Epping Forest Council’s review – 2005/06 

3.2 Following consideration of most of the options listed at paras 2.2 and 2.4 above,

 Epping Forest Council agreed to adopt:  

• state of the district” debates; 

• single issue council meetings; 

• receiving reports from the Overview & Scrutiny Chairman, Leader and Portfolio 

Holders at every council meeting and giving Members the opportunity to ask 

questions without notice on those reports. 

3.3 Epping Forest also provides that questions without notice can be put on “any other 

matter of a non-operational character relating to the powers and duties of the council 

or affecting the district or its inhabitants”.    

3.4 As there was no evidence on their website to confirm that either state of the district 

debates or single issue council meetings were actually taking place, a telephone call 

to Epping Forest Council’s democratic services confirmed that those two options had 

never been implemented, but that the Council still received written reports from the 

scrutiny chairman and portfolio holders. Officers were informed that there had not 

been sufficiently sustained interest by Members to enable some of the options to take 

place. However, it was the intention of the council to hold a single issue/state of the 

district meeting in about a year’s time for the purpose of considering the council’s 

local plan. 

3.5 If the panel is interested in the Epping Forest model, more details could be submitted 

to a meeting of the Constitutional Review Workin
[...]
f 

presentations by external organisations, and two of Canterbury’s extraordinary 
meetings which were convened for the purpose of conferral of freedom of the city 
have been excluded from the analysis. 

 
7.3 It is clear from the data that Thanet already devotes the most time to council 

meetings. 
 
8.0 More detailed analysis of meeting statistics of Dover, Canterbury & Thanet  
 
 Questions, Motions on Notice and Petitions 
 
8.1 Data relating to the number of questions, motions on notice and petitions received / 

debated by Thanet, Canterbury & Dover councils during the period from 1 January 

2012 to 31 October 2013, is as shown in Table 2. 

 Table 2 

Council No. of 
public 

question
s 

No. of 
Members' 

questions(on 
notice) 

No. of 
motions on 

notice 
submitted 

No. of 
motions on 

notice 
debated 

No. of 
petitions  

No. of 
petitions 
debated 

Thanet 21 24 17 12 8 5 

Canterbury 4 1 1 1 20  2 

Dover 1 70 11 9 0 0 

 

8.2 It will be noted that Dover council receives considerably more questions on notice 

than the other two councils. However, that may result from the restriction in their 

constitution that precludes Members’ questions without notice (apart from on the 

Leader’s report), 

Page 14



 

 

8.3 Thanet receives by far the most public questions. However, a large proportion of the 

21 questions received were in relation to the Pleasurama Development site. It is 

expected that the overall number of questions from members of the public may 

reduce once locally topical or contentious issues have been resolved. 

8.4 Thanet also receives the highest number of motions on notice and debates the most 

petitions and motions on notice. 

 Thanet’s CPR 16.3 – motions on notice 

8.5 Possible changes to Thanet’s procedural rule 16.3 were presented to the last meeting 

of Council on 5 December but were rejected. Thanet’s rule is different from the rule of 

other councils in that it makes provision for a member of the controlling po
[...]
 changes arising from recommendations of the Panel must be 

considered by the Constitutional review Working Party, then Standards Committee, 
before being adopted by Council. 

 
14.3 Corporate 
 
14.3.1 The options outlined in the report would affect the Council’s constitution, and in 

particular, the Council procedure Rules, but may also affect other elements (e.g. the 
overview & Scrutiny Procedure Rules). 

 
14.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
14.4.1 None directly arising from the report. 
 
15.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
15.1 That the Panel considers the options outlined in the report and annexes and decided 

which, if any options or models should be presented to the Constitutional Review 
Working Party for further consideration. 

 
16.0 Decision Making Process 
 
16.1 Any recommendations of the Panel will be referred to the Constitutional Review 

Working Party, which will make recommendations to the Standards Committee, 
which, in turn, will make recommendations to Council for final adoption. 

 

Future Meeting if applicable: Date: 

Constitutional Review Working Party tbc 

Standards Committee tbc 

Council tbc 

 

Contact Officer: Glenn Back, Democratic Services & Scrutiny Manager, ext 7187 

Reporting to: Harvey Patterson, Corporate & Regulatory Services Manager and 
Monitoring Officer, ext 7005 

Annex List 
 

Annex 1 Comparison of council procedure rules of East Kent Councils as they 
relate to the ability of Members to ask questions without notice on 
executive and committee reports or minutes 

Annex 2 Comparative analysis – across 12 councils 

Annex 3 Examples of councils who have adopted “other” options to enhance 
debate – found on a random basis 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None  

 
 

Page 19



 

 

Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Finance Will be undertaken as and when firmer proposals 
emerge 

Legal Harvey Patterson, Corporate & Regulatory 
Services Manager 

 

Page 20



COMPARISON OF COUNCIL PROCEDU
[...]
 are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Democratic Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 

 
DECLARATION OF PERSONAL AND, PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 

INTERESTS 

 
 
MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………... 
 
 
DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM …………………………………… 
 
 
IS YOUR INTEREST: 
 

PERSONAL      ���� 
 

PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL   ���� 
 
 
NATURE OF INTEREST: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Committee Clerk when you are asked to declare any 
interests. 
 

Page 28


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Possible Review of Council Procedure Rules, Particularly in Relation to Opportunities for Backbench Members' Participation at Meetings of Full Council
	Annex 1 - Report considered by OSP on 11 March 2014
	Annex 2 - Comparative CPRs - Annex 1 to OSP report
	Annex 3 - Comparative analysis across 12 councils - Annex 2 to OSP report
	Annex 4 - Examples of other options - Annex 3 to OSP report

	Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 1 May 2014 at 10.00 am in Council Chamber, Cecil Street, 
Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Dr Jonathan Sexton (Chairman); Councillors Hayton, Nicholson and 
Watkins 
 

  
 

31. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Wright and Mrs Bacon. 
 

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

33. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
On the proposal of Councillor Nicholson, seconded by Councillor Hayton, it was 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Constitutional Review Working Party 
held on 13 March 2014 be approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

34. POSSIBLE REVIEW OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES, PARTICULARLY IN 
RELATION TO OPPORTUNITIES FOR BACKBENCH MEMBERS' PARTICIPATION 
AT MEETINGS OF FULL COUNCIL  
 
Upon consideration of the report, Working Party members made points and suggestions 
as follows: 
 

1. The review in question should only take place in the wider context of the recent 
Peer Review or following the district council elections in 2015. 
 

2. Adoption of options could: 
 

a) result in longer meetings of the Council – it was noted that paragraph 7.3 
of Annex 1 suggested that Council meetings in Thanet were already 
longer than those of neighbouring councils. 
 

b) have an adverse effect on resource implications, as per paragraph 3.1.2 
of the report. 

 
3. The former practice of receiving written reports from the Chairman of Scrutiny at 

each of the ordinary meetings of full Council, should be re-introduced, providing 
that such reports were for information only and not subject to debate. 

 
4. As indicated by the list at paragraph 4 of Annex 1, backbench Members already 

had ample opportunity to take part in meetings of full Council.  Additionally, they 
were able to speak under Council Procedure Rule 24.1 at meetings of the 
executive, committees, boards and panels. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Nicholson, seconded by Councillor Hayton and AGREED: 
 

1. TO RECOMMEND to Standards Committee: 
 



2 
 

a) THAT no change to the Council Procedure Rules affecting Members’ 
participation at meetings of full council is made at the present time; 
 

b) THAT a written report for information be received at each ordinary 
meeting of Council from the Chairman of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel, 
providing that such reports were not open for debate. 

 
2. THAT, prior to submitting recommendations at No. 1 above to the Standards 

Committee, a report be brought to the  Working Party, outlining the necessary 
constitutional changes. 

 
It was FURTHER AGREED, on the proposal of Councillor Watkins, seconded by 
Councillor Hayton: 
 
THAT officers review the current practice of enabling debate at meetings of full Council 
on reports back that are purely “for information” relating to petitions and motions on 
notice, and bring a report to the next meeting of the Working Party. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 10.35 am 
 
 


